

Sep 29, 2016, 1:00 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

No. 91615-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON
Respondent,

v.

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., D/B/A ARLENE'S FLOWERS AND GIFTS, AND
BARRONELLE STUTZMAN,
Appellants.

INGERSOLL and FREED,
Respondents,

v.

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., D/B/A ARLENE'S FLOWERS AND GIFTS, AND
BARRONELLE STUTZMAN,
Appellants.

BRIEF OF THE STATES OF ARKANSAS, ALABAMA, ARIZONA, KENTUCKY
(BY AND THROUGH GOV. BEVIN), LOUISIANA, NEBRASKA, NEVADA,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS, UTAH, AND WEST VIRGINIA AND
THE GOVERNOR OF KANSAS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS

Leslie Rutledge
Arkansas Attorney General

Lee P. Rudofsky (Ark. Bar No. 2015015)
Arkansas Solicitor General

Ryan Owsley (Ark. Bar No. 2007151)
Deputy Attorney General

323 Center St., Suite 200
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
501-682-2007

Bryce P. McPartland (WSBA 37418)
McPartland Law Offices
1426 S. Pioneer Way
P.O. Box 1055
Moses Lake, Washington 98837
509-495-1247

(Amici Curiae Listed on Inside Cover Page)

List of Amici

Leslie Rutledge
Attorney General of Arkansas

Luther Strange
Attorney General of Alabama

Mark Brnovich
Attorney General of Arizona

Sam Brownback
Governor of Kansas

Matthew G. Bevin
Governor of Kentucky

Jeff Landry
Attorney General of Louisiana

Doug Peterson
Attorney General of Nebraska

Adam Paul Laxalt
Attorney General of Nevada

E. Scott Pruitt
Attorney General of Oklahoma

Alan Wilson
Attorney General of South Carolina

Ken Paxton
Attorney General of Texas

Sean D. Reyes
Attorney General of Utah

Patrick Morrissey
Attorney General of West Virginia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
I. Identity and Interest of Amici Curiae	1
II. Introduction.....	1
III. Statement of the Case.....	2
IV. Argument	2
A. Because this case presents many of the same problems that our forbearers confronted, a review of the history, importance, and scope of religious liberty—at both the national and state levels— will assist this Court.....	2
1. Our states’ shared histories with religious freedom reflect an increasing understanding of the necessity and utility of protecting citizens’ rights to live out their religion	2
2. Our forbearers teach us that protecting religious freedom is so important because, among other things, it reduces human suffering and enhances the state’s social and political stability.	6
3. Religious exercise had limits that were tested in several early free-exercise controversies	8
4. Three inferences from the foregoing history help resolve several issues in this case.....	12
B. When the State’s asserted interest is properly labeled and assessed, the interest cannot overcome the Appellants’ speech and religious rights.	14
C. If this Court rules in Respondents’ favor, then far-reaching and harmful consequences will follow	17
V. Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Woodinville v. Northshore United Church of Christ</i> , 166 Wn.2d 633, 211 P.2d 406 (2009).....	13
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	16
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	16
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	16

Statutes

RCW 49.60.030(1).....	18
RCW 49.60.040(2).....	18
RCW 49.60.040(14).....	18

Other Authorities

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (Bryan A. Garner, ed., 10th ed., West 2014).....	14
Douglas Laycock, <i>Religious Liberty as Liberty</i> , 7 J. Contem. Legal Issues 313 (1996).....	6
Douglas Laycock, <i>Religious Liberty and the Culture Wars</i> , 2014 U. Ill. L. Rev. 839 (2014)	7, 8
Douglas Laycock, <i>Religious Liberty for Politically Active Minority Groups: A Response to NeJaime and Siegel</i> , 125 Yale L.J.F 369 (2015).....	15, 16, 17
John Witte, Jr., <i>The Essential Rights and Liberties in the American Constitutional Experiment</i> , 71 Notre Dame L. Rev. 371 (1996).....	4, 5, 6
Loren F. Selznick, <i>Running Mom and Pop Businesses by the Good Book: The Scope of Religious Rights of Business Owners</i> , 78 Alb. L. Rev. 1353 (2014)	12

Michael W. McConnell, *The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion*, 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)..... passim

Ronald J. Colombo, *The Naked Private Square*, 51 Hous. L. Rev. 1 (2013)12

Washington State Human Rights Commission, *Guide to Religion and Washington State*18
